

No. 20 – 2388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Standard of Review 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Summary of Argument 6

Argument 7

 I. Once the Police Investigated the Tip from Ms. Gold’s Psychotherapist and Found That Ms. Driscoll Was Not in Imminent Danger, Dr. Pollak’s Duty to Inform Law Enforcement of the Perceived Emergency had Abated. Dr. Pollak Was Not Entitled to Breach the Patient-Psychotherapist Privilege by Testifying Against Ms. Gold at Trial. Argument.....7

 a. The Confidential Communication That Occurred During Ms. Gold’s Psychotherapy Treatment is Inadmissible at Trial Because the Federal Rules of Evidence 501 Precludes Privileged Communication.....8

 i. Dr. Pollak Properly Followed Protocol When She Suspected Ms. Driscoll Might be in Danger. When the Police Investigated Her Tip, They Found That Ms. Gold Appeared Calm and Rational. Since the Police Investigated the Tip and Determined She Posed No Threat to Herself or Others, the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege Should be Preserved.....9

 ii. Under United States v. Hayes, the “Dangerous Patient” Exception Would Have a Deleterious Effect on the “Atmosphere of Confidence and Trust” in the Psychotherapist-Patient Relationship; the Testimony Serves a Public End, But it is an End That Does Not Justify its Means; and the Adoption of the Exception is Ill-Advised.....12

 II. Ms. Gold’s Fourth Amendment Constitutional Rights Were Violated When the Police Conducted a Broader Search Than the One Conducted by the Private Party. This Court Should Uphold the Privacy Required for Digital Media. The Disclosure of the

Contents on Ms. Gold’s Laptop Constituted a Violation of Ms. Gold’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	16
a. Ms. Wildaughter Searched Ms. Gold’s Computer Without Consent, and Disclosed the Findings to Officer Yap. When Officer Yap Was Given the USB Drive with Ms. Gold’s Desktop on it, He Exceeded the Scope of the Search Done by Ms. Wildaughter In Violation of Ms. Gold’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	17
b. There is a Heightened Level of Privacy Concerns Implicated by the Digital Age. A Narrow Approach is Consistent with the Purpose of the Constitutional Rights Awarded by the Fourth Amendment.....	21
III. The Government Violated Ms. Gold’s Due Process Rights When They Failed to Divulge Two FBI Reports to the Defense That Could’ve Potentially Exonerated Ms. Gold, Done so in Violation of the Procedural Safeguards Established in Brady vs. Maryland.....	23
a. The Government Suppressed Two FBI Reports.....	24
b. The Two FBI Reports in the Government’s Possession are Favorable to Ms. Gold’s Defense.....	26
c. The Suppressed Favorable FBI Reports are Material to the Defense’s Case.....	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (2000)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	Passim
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (1998)	26
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (2016)	25, 27, 29, 32
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (2003)	28
<i>Giglio v. United States.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	32
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F. 3d 1350 (1996)	31
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	Passim
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	Passim
<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F. 3d 602 (1998)	30, 31
<i>People v. Michael E.</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (2014)	1, 19
<i>People v. Wharton</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 631 (1991)	10
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (2012)	19, 21, 22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	21, 23
<i>Scull v. Superior Court</i> , 254 Cal. Rptr. 24 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (2003)	26
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	25
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 14 (1976)	8
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 561 F.3d 1150 (2009)	6, 24, 26

<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (2000)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (2015)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 731 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	17, 20, 21
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	29, 30

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

18 U.S. Code § 3551	1, 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1716(j)(2)	1, 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1716(j)(3)	1, 2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. IV. A	16

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 501	Passim
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Dangerous Patients: An Exception to the Federal Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege</i> , 91 Kentucky Law Journal 457 (2002)	15
<i>Lichtenberger, Sparks, and Wicks: The Future of the Private Search Doctrine</i> , 66 Emory L. J. 395 (2017).....	17
